

ARUN KUMAR AGGARWAL Vs. SUMAN TIWARI  
( Main Matter : Civ DJ/0608280/2016)

04.12.2023

Present: Sh. Chandermal, Ld counsel for the DH.

As per report of the Nazir, warrant of arrest of JD no. 2 has been returned back unexecuted.

As per report of bailiff upon warrant of arrest, the bailiff has visited only once to the address of the JD no 2 on 16.11.2023, but the JD no. 2 did not meet him at the address. There was about 1 month and 15 days available with the bailiff after the above-said visit to execute the warrant of arrest but he did not make any efforts for the execution of said warrant and has failed to execute the said warrant of arrest.

Let show cause notice be issued to the bailiff to explain his lapse in executing the warrant of arrest and not making sincere efforts for execution of the warrant of arrest.

In the meanwhile, show cause notice along with copy of application under order 21 rule 37 CPC be issued to the JD no. 2, to explain, why he shall not be sent to civil prison for making default in paying the decretal amount to the DH.

Vide order dated 07.06.2023, this court has issued warrant of attachment against the property of JD no. 1.

In view of the said order, let fresh warrant of attachment be issued against the property of JD no. 1 on filing of PF

-2-

The DH is directed to appear before Ld ACJ on 20.12.2023  
and before this court on **20.01.2024**.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
ADJ-02, West Distt.Tis Hazari Courts  
Delhi:04.12.2023